31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The adoption of the standard resulted in a decrease in total deferred revenue of $3.3 million as of December 31, 2017,
driven by the Company's recognition in the period of revenue related to stocking distributors upon shipment and also the removal of the limitation
on contingent revenue accelerating revenue recognition for certain contracts. The adoption of the standard resulted in a decrease of $0.3 million in
capitalized contract costs as of December 31, 2017. The adoption of this standard did not have a significant impact on the revenue or the related
costs and sales commission for the three months ended March 31, 2017. In addition, the adoption of the standard had no significant impact on the
provision for income taxes and the net cash provided by (used in) operating, investing, or financing on the Company's consolidated statements of
cash flows.

ASC 606 Adoption Impact to Previously Reported Results

The following tables present the impacts to reported results from the Company's adoption of the standard on the Company's condensed
consolidated balance sheets and condensed consolidated statements of operations.

7

Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands)

  As of December 31, 2017

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 6,513   $ (117 )   $ 6,396

Total current assets 122,594   (117 )   122,477

Other assets 5,124   (224 )   4,900

Total assets 134,612   (341 )   134,271

Deferred revenue, current 34,281   (1,002 )   33,279

Total current liabilities 54,829   (1,002 )   53,827

Deferred revenue, non-current 36,083   (2,322 )   33,761

Total liabilities 112,681   (3,324 )   109,357

Accumulated deficit (250,406 )   2,983   (247,423 )

Total stockholders' equity 21,931   2,983   24,914
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 134,612   $ (341 )   $ 134,271

8

Consolidated Statements of Operations (in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

  As Reported
Impact of
 Adoption   As Adjusted

Product revenue $ 26,870   $ 97   $ 26,967
Subscription and support 9,481   (119)   9,362

Total Revenue 36,351   (22)   36,329

Cost of revenue - Product 8,736   79   8,815

Total cost of revenue 11,912   79   11,991

Gross profit 24,439   (101)   24,338

Sales and marketing 17,439   (2)   17,437

Total operating expenses 33,286   (2)   33,284

Operating loss (8,847)   (99)   (8,946)

Net loss $ (9,019)   $ (99)   $ (9,118)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.17)   $ —   $ (0.17)

Effect on certain items in the Statement of Cash Flows (operating activities, in thousands)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

  As Reported   Impact of Adoption   As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:

   Net loss: $ (9,019)   $ (99)   $ (9,118)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided
by operating activities:

   Prepaid expenses and other current assets (638)   76   (562)

   Other assets (58)   1   (57)

   Deferred revenue (997)   22   (975)

Revenues by geographic location, based on the billing address of the respective channel partner’s bill-to location, which reflect the adoption
of ASC 606, are as follows: (in thousands)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

  As Reported   Impact of Adoption   As Adjusted

Americas $ 23,918   $ (22)   $ 23,896
Europe, Middle East and Africa 9,832   —   9,832
Asia Pacific 2,601   —   2,601
   Total revenues $ 36,351   $ (22)   $ 36,329

Under ASC 606, the Company recognizes revenue as of the time of transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that
reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to from those goods or services. As shown on the condensed consolidated statement
of operations, the Company derives revenue from two sources: (i) product, which includes hardware and software revenue, and (ii) subscription and
support, which includes post-contract customer support (PCS) and software delivered as a service (SaaS).

Beginning with its first quarter, fiscal year 2018, the Company follows the following five-step approach in recognizing revenue: